and equity and commodity prices.  The Company is exposed to market risk in trading its
investments/digital assets and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of
investments/digital assets at less than favourable prices.

Additionally, the Company adjusts its investments/digital assets to fair value at the end of
each reporting period.  This process could result in significant write-downs of the Company’s
investments/digital currencies over one or more reporting periods, particularly during periods
of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on ThreeD’s
financial position.

As at June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company held some U.S. denominated investments and
all of its digital assets are denominated in U.S. dollars therefore market risk also includes
currency risk.

There were no changes in the way the Company manages market risk during the year ended
June 30, 2019.  The Company manages its market risk by having a portfolio that is not
singularly exposed to any one issuer or class/sector of issuers.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income for
the year ended June 30, 2019 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s
investments and digital assets with all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2019:

Percentage of change in closing trade
price

Decrease in after-tax net
loss from % increase in

closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net
loss from % decrease in

closing trade price
2%  $   371,630  $   (371,630)
4% 743,261 (743,261)
6% 1,114,891 (1,114,891)
8% 1,486,522 (1,486,522)
10% 1,858,152 (1,858,152)

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

47

17.   Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income for
the year ended June 30, 2018 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s
investments and digital assets with all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2018:

Percentage of change in closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net
income from % increase in

closing trade price

Decrease in after-tax net
income from % decrease in

closing trade price
2%  $   358,827  $   (358,827)
4% 717,653 (717,653)
6% 1,076,480 (1,076,480)
8% 1,435,307 (1,435,307)
10% 1,794,133 (1,794,133)

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party to fulfill its payment
obligations. The Company is exposed to the risk that third parties owing it money or securities
will not perform their underlying obligations and for funds held with banks for cash. The
Company may, from time to time, invest in debt obligations.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company held one convertible debentures with a fair value of
$806,822 (2018 – nil).  All funds in cash are held in financial institutions that have a credit
rating above AA and the Company believes it is not exposed to any significant loss.

[…]

Company’s investment portfolio should have been valued using an option pricing model such as the
Black-Scholes valuation model.

The Company believes that the revised policy provides more relevant financial information to users
of the consolidated financial statements.

The effects of restatements on the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2018
and July 1, 2017, and the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year
ended June 30, 2018 are summarized as follows.  The adjustments between amounts previously
reported and amounts restated had no material effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows
and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended June 30, 2018.

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

53

20.   Restatement (continued):

Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Assets
 Cash $ 146,130   $ -   $ 146,130
 Due from brokers 554   -   554
 Prepaids and receivables 259,560   -   259,560
 Investments, at fair value 17,117,728   1,166,705  18,284,433
 Digital assets, at fair value less cost to sell 2,397,220   -   2,397,220
 Property, plant and equipment 14,666   -   14,666

$ 19,935,858   $ 1,166,705  $ 21,102,563

 Liabilities and Equity
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 106,899   $ -   $ 106,899
 Due to brokers 791,619   -   791,619

898,518   -   898,518

 Equity
 Share capital 106,680,839   -   106,680,839
 Contributed surplus 26,574,558   -   26,574,558
 Warrants  2,112,781   -   2,112,781
 Foreign currency translation reserve 875,797   -   875,797
 Deficit (117,206,635)   1,166,705  (116,039,930)

19,037,340   1,166,705  20,204,045

$ 19,935,858   $ 1,166,705 $ 21,102,563

June 30, 2018

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

54

20.   Restatement (continued):

Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Assets
 Cash $ 21,973   $ -   $ 21,973
 Due from brokers 1,104   -   1,104
 Prepaids and receivables 75,587   -   75,587
 Investments, at fair value 7,142,584   726,274   7,868,858
 Property, plant and equipment 18,049   -   18,049

$ 7,259,297   $ 726,274   $ 7,985,571

 Liabilities and Equity
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 175,110   $ -   $ 175,110

175,110   -   175,110

 Equity
 Share capital 98,842,373   -   98,842,373
 Contributed surplus 24,771,754   -   24,771,754
 Warrants  751,891   -   751,891
 Foreign currency translation reserve 839,375   -   839,375
 Deficit (118,121,206)   726,274   (117,394,932)

7,084,187   726,274   7,810,461

$ 7,259,297   $ 726,274   $ 7,985,571

July 1, 2017

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

55

20.   Restatement (continued):

Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

 Net investment and digital currency gains
 Net realized losses on disposal of investments $ (2,196,082)   -$   $ (2,196,082)
 Net change in unrealized gains on investments 5,997,054   440,431   6,437,485
 Net realized gains disposal of digital assets 1,453,964   -   1,453,964
 Net change in unrealized losses on digital assets (413,045)   -   (413,045)

4,841,891 440,431   5,282,322
 Administrative and rental income 151,068 151,068
 Other income  9,016   -   9,016

5,001,975   440,431   5,442,406

 Expenses
 Operating, general and administrative 4,076,038 -   4,076,038
 Finance expenses 11,366   -   11,366

4,087,404 -   4,087,404

 Income before income taxes 914,571   440,431   1,355,002

 Income tax expense -   -   -

 Net income for the year 914,571   440,431   1,355,002

 Other comprehensive income
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 36,422   -   36,422

 Total comprehensive income for the year $ 950,993   440,431   $ 1,391,424

 Earnings per common share based
 on net income for the year
 Basic  $ 0.03   0.02   $ 0.05
 Diluted $ 0.03   0.01   $ 0.04

 Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
 Basic 26,765,357   26,765,357   26,765,357
 Diluted 32,075,655   32,075,655   32,075,655

 Year ended June 30, 2018

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

56

21. Subsequent events:

(a) Subsequent to June 30, 2019 the Company completed a non-brokered private placement